

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MAHER ARAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MANFRED
NOWAK AND THEO VAN BOVEN, CURRENT
AND FORMER U.N. SPECIAL RAPPOORTEURS
ON TORTURE AND OTHER CRUEL, INHUMAN
AND DEGRADING TREATMENT
IN SUPPORT OF THE ISSUANCE
OF A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIDGET ARIMOND

Counsel of Record

CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8579
b-arimond@law.northwestern.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. International Law Unequivocally Prohibits Torture and Refoulement to Face Torture	4
A. Torture is absolutely prohibited.....	4
(1) International Human Rights Law ...	4
(2) International Humanitarian Law....	9
(3) Customary International Law.....	11
B. Refoulement to face torture is absolutely prohibited	13
II. The United States has Undertaken to be Bound by the International Prohibition of Torture and Refoulement to Face Torture....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , 23 Eur. Ct. H.R. 413 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac & Others</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Judgement (Feb. 22, 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , 11 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1989).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS,
AND CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTIONS

18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A (2006).....	21
Exec. Order No. 13,491 (Jan. 22, 2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 4,893 (Jan. 27, 2009).....	20, 22
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G., Title XXII, § 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681-822, codified as 8 U.S.C. § 1231 note (2006).....	22
H.R. Con. Res. 185, 105th Cong. (1998) (enacted).....	18
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (2006).....	21
War Crimes Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 2441 (2006).....	11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES AND DECLARATIONS	
African [Banjul] Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	6
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	6
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 20
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>entered into force</i> Sept. 3, 1953, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	6
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	10, 11, 14, 18, 19
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	10, 11, 14, 18, 19
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	10, 11, 14, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	10, 11, 14, 18, 19
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 19, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. C, D, E, F, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	5, 6, 14, 19
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	11
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)	4, 18
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barack Obama, President of the U.S., Responsibility for Our Common Future, Address to the United Nations General Assembly (Sept. 23, 2009) (transcript available at http://www.un.org/ga/64/generaldebate/pdf/US_en.pdf) (last visited Mar. 2, 2010)	22, 23
Comm. against Torture (CAT), <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted By States Parties under Article 19 of the Convention, Initial reports of States parties due in 1995, Addendum, United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (Feb. 9, 2000)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comm. against Torture (CAT), <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted By States Parties under Article 19 of the Convention, Second periodic reports of States parties due in 1999, Addendum, United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (June 29, 2005)	21, 23, 24
Comm. against Torture (CAT), <i>General Comment No. 2: Implementation of article 2 by States parties</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008)	12, 14
Comm. against Torture (CAT), <i>Summary Record of the 624th Meeting on Wednesday, November 17, 2004</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/SR.624 (Nov. 24, 2004)	18
Human Rights Comm. (CCPR), <i>General Comment No. 20: Replaces general comment 7 concerning prohibition of torture and cruel treatment or punishment</i> , (Mar. 10, 1992), in <i>Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 at 151 (2003).....	15
Human Rights Comm. (CCPR), <i>General Comment No. 31: Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Manfred Nowak, Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, <i>Civil and Political Rights, Including the Questions of Torture and Detention, delivered to the Commission on Human Rights at the 62nd Session</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/6 (Dec. 23, 2005).....	13, 14
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Committee against Torture: Monitoring the prevention of torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/cat/ (last visited Mar. 2, 2010).....	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 331 cmt. e (1987)	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 702(d) and cmt. n (1987).....	12
U.S. Department of State, 60. U.S. submission to IACHR regarding detention and treatment of detainees (Dec. 16, 2004), www.state.gov/s/l/2004/78299.htm	23, 24
United Nations Treaty Collection, Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General, Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=UNTSO&tabid=2&mtdsg_no=IV-9&chapter=4&lang=en#12 (last visited Mar. 2, 2010)	7, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United Nations Treaty Collection, Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtsg_no=IV-4&chapter=4&lang=en (last visited Mar. 1, 2010)	5, 19
